

No. 14-5243 (Consolidated with 14-5254, 14-5260, 14-5262)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PERRY CAPITAL, LLC, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Department of
the Treasury, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, MELVIN L. WATT, FANNIE MAE, AND FREDDIE MAC**

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
David B. Bergman
Michael A.F. Johnson
Dirk C. Phillips
Ian S. Hoffman
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Howard.Cayne@aporter.com

*Counsel for Appellees Federal Housing
Finance Agency and Melvin L. Watt*

Paul D. Clement
D. Zachary Hudson
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Appellee Federal
National Mortgage Association*

Michael J. Ciatti
Graciela Maria Rodriguez
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-5508
mciatti@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee
Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
GLOSSARY	xviii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I. Factual Background.....	8
A. The Importance of the Enterprises to the National Economy, and the Dangers of Their Collapse.....	8
B. Congress Enacts HERA	9
C. FHFA Is Appointed Conservator and Succeeds by Operation of Law to All the Rights of the Enterprises and Their Shareholders	10
D. Pursuant to the PSPAs, Treasury Makes Unprecedented Financial Investment in Consideration for a Panoply of Rights That Protect Taxpayers	11
1. Treasury Invests in the Enterprises Through the PSPAs.....	11
2. The PSPAs Comply With the Congressional Mandate That Treasury’s Investment Must Be Structured To “Protect the Taxpayer”	13
E. The Third Amendment Replaces the Fixed Dividend and Periodic Commitment Fee with a Variable Dividend Based on Net Worth.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20

ARGUMENT	20
I. Section 4617(f) Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Seeking Declaratory and Equitable Relief	20
A. Section 4617(f) Withdraws from Federal Court the Jurisdiction to Issue Declaratory or Equitable Relief That Would Restrain or Affect the Conservator’s Exercise of Powers	21
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Conservator’s Execution of the Third Amendment Was Within the Conservator’s Statutory Powers Under HERA.....	23
C. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Against Application of Section 4617(f) Must Be Rejected	29
1. Section 4617(b) Grants the Conservator Broad Powers; It Does Not Establish Duties Owed To Shareholders	29
2. HERA Alone Defines the Conservator’s Powers and Functions; State Law Fiduciary Duties or Other Alleged “Historical” Understandings of Conservatorship Do Not Constrain the Conservator	34
3. State Law Does Not Govern Dividends to Treasury, and Even It Did, the Third Amendment Complies with State Law.....	36
4. The Third Amendment Is Not an Unauthorized “Wind Down” of the Enterprises.....	39
II. HERA’s Succession Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ Complaints	42
A. Under <i>Kellmer</i> , HERA Bars All Shareholder Derivative Claims.....	42
B. The Class Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claim Is Derivative, Not Direct, and Thus <i>Kellmer</i> Applies.....	43
C. Under HERA, The Conservator Also Succeeded to Stockholder Rights To Direct Claims	47
D. There Is No “Conflict-of-Interest” Exception to HERA’s Bar on Shareholder Claims	48
1. <i>First Hartford</i> and <i>Delta Savings</i> Are Inapplicable	49

2. *First Hartford and Delta Savings* Were Wrongly Decided.....51

III. Plaintiffs’ Contract-Based Claims Fail as a Matter of Law54

A. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim Based on a Present or Absolute Right to Dividends Because No Such Right Exists.....55

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Based on an Alleged Loss of Liquidation Preference Are Not Ripe58

IV. The District Court Correctly Held FHFA’s Document Compilation Irrelevant to the Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Claims59

CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1185 Ave. of Americas Assocs. v. RTC</i> , 22 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	58
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	22, 24, 25
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Bain Capital Fund VII, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1169 (Del. Ch. 2006)	46
<i>Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993).....	53, 54
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828, 840.....	34
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 25
<i>Darden v. RTC</i> , No. Civ A. 393CV13-D-D, 1995 WL 1945486 (N.D. Miss. June 25, 1995)	33
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	49, 51

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	58
<i>Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	43
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2011)	54
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	5, 24
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 599 (1998), <i>aff'd in pertinent part</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	54
<i>Frank Brunckhorst Co., LLC v. Coastal Atl., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D. Va. 2008)	58
<i>Freeman v. FDIC</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Tr. v. U.S. Treasury Dep't</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116, 123	49
<i>Gaubert v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 863 F.2d 59 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (Class Br. 26)	49
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	46, 47
<i>Goncalves v. Reno</i> , 144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998)	26

<i>Halpert v. Zhang</i> , No. CV 12-1339, 2015 WL 1530819 (D. Del. Apr. 1, 2015)	46
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	38
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Ihebereme v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 573 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Meents</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-3309, 2013 WL 2919983 (D. Md. June 12, 2013)	47
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006).....	45
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	52
<i>*Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18, 35, 42, 43, 53
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	30, 33
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. FHFA</i> , 434 F. App'x 188 (4th Cir. 2011).....	21, 43
<i>In re Landmark Land Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Leon Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)	47, 48
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22

<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Nat'l Trust for Historic Pres. in U.S. v. FDIC</i> , 21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (Wald, J., concurring)	22, 33
<i>Nikoonahad v. Greenspun Corp.</i> , No. C09-02242, 2010 WL 1268124 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2010)	47
<i>NPR v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>O'Brien v. Socony Mobil Oil Co.</i> , 152 S.E.2d 278 (Va. 1967)	57
<i>Pa. Co. for Ins. on Lives & Granting Annuities v. Cox</i> , 199 A. 671 (Del. 1938).....	57
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Protas v. Cavanagh</i> , No. CIV.A. 6555-VCG, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012)	46, 47
<i>Rogers v. Deane</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 621 (E.D. Va. 2014)	58
<i>RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	37
<i>Shintom Co. v. Audiovox Corp.</i> , 888 A.2d 225 (Del. 2005)	39
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31

<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	58
* <i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	45, 46
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	47, 51
<i>United States v. Stover</i> , 329 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Volges v. RTC</i> , 32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Williams v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 557 F. App'x 299 (5th Cir. 2014).....	55
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	59
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 151(a).....	39
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	59
12 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	7
12 U.S.C. § 1452(c)	7

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(D).....	27
12 U.S.C. § 1455 note (Pub. L. No. 111-203, Title XIII, § 1304(d), July 21, 2010, 124 Stat. 2134).....	8, 15
12 U.S.C. § 1464(d)(6)(A)—a.....	49
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)-(C)	13, 14
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(a)	7
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(c)(2).....	37
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i).....	47, 48
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(3)	52
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(4)	52
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(5)	52
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d) (6)	52
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j).....	22, 33
12 U.S.C. § 1821(j), Section 1821(j).....	22
12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)	1
12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(B).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(B)(v).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i).....	41
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i)(2)(A).....	41
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(1).....	9
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	9, 39, 40, 41

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4).....	2, 12
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b).....	29, 30, 32
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2).....	2, 24
*12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	1, 2, 7, 10, 18, 35, 42, 47, 50, 54, 55
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B).....	10, 11, 17, 30, 31
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....	2, 17, 31
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(E).....	31
*12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G).....	11, 36, 40
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(H).....	31
*12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J).....	2, 11, 18, 25, 36, 52
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K).....	47, 50, 54
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(3).....	52
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(4).....	52
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(5).....	52
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(6).....	52, 54
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(14).....	31
12 U.S.C. § 4617(c).....	54
12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(2).....	31
*12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	1, 2, 5, 7, 11, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 29, 32, 33, 34, 59
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A).....	7

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub.L. No. 101–73, 103 Stat. 183	22
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (Pub. L. No. 110-289, § 1101, 122 Stat. 2654, 2661 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 4511 <i>et seq.</i>))	1, 9
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-638(C)(3)	39
Va. Code Ann. § 13.1-638(D).....	39
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. 1710.10(a)	36, 45
12 C.F.R. 1710.10(b)	36, 45
161 Cong. Rec. S8760-61 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2015).....	28
Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency, <i>Treasury and Federal Reserve Purchase Programs for GSE and Mortgage-Related Securities Data as of November 6, 2015</i> , at 2 (2015), http://goo.gl/D54JHs (hereinafter “FHFA Data as of November 6, 2015”).....	4
FHFA Office of Inspector Gen., <i>Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Where the Taxpayers’ Money Went</i> (May 24, 2012).....	8
H.R. 2029, 114th Cong. § 702, Tit. VII, Div. O (enacted Dec. 18, 2015)	26, 27
<i>Oversight of Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency: Evaluating FHFA as Regulator and Conservator: Hearing Before the Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affairs</i> , 113th Cong. 56-57 (2013) (statement of Edward DeMarco), https://goo.gl/2w6awm	28
<i>Sustainable Hous. Fin.: An Update from the Dir. of the Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency: Hearing Before the Comm. on Fin. Servs.</i> , 114th Cong. 21-22 (2015) (statement of Melvin Watt), https://goo.gl/BWKay4	27
